
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 30 January 2017

1.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kieron Williams
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Shelley Burke on 020 7525 7344 or email: Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 27 Jan. 17

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk


Item No. Title Page No.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 30 January 2017

1.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

4. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2017-18 1 - 62

Would members please bring the Policy and Resources Strategy 2017-18 
report which was sent to them on 20th January 2017 to this meeting for the 
purpose of the scrutiny budget.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

DISTRIBUTION LIST 2016/17

Date: 27 Jan 2017



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



30th January 2017: Overview and Scrutiny review of budget

Indicative outline programme and timetable

Time Item Lead Dept
1.00pm Open Business Chair of OSC
1.10pm Budget overview:

inc.. 
Continuing Fairer Future budget principles 
Council tax / ASC precept
CAS budget issues in 2017-18

Cllr Colley & 
Duncan Whitfield

1.30pm Adult Care, Financial Inclusion and Public 
Health 

Cllr Livingstone CAS
F&G

2.15pm Children and Schools Cllr Mills CAS

2.45pm Break
2.55pm Communities and Safety and Leisure Cllr Hargrove CAS

E&L
H&M

3.30pm Environment and the Public Realm and Parks Cllr Wingfield E&L
3.50pm Housing (General Fund only) Cllr Cryan H&M
4.10pm Regeneration and New Homes Cllr Williams CE

4.30pm Business, Employment and Culture Cllr Situ CE
E&L

4.50pm Finance, Modernisation and Performance Cllr Colley F&G
H&M

5.10pm Leader’s portfolio & concluding remarks Cllr John & Cllr 
Colley

CE
F&G
(Comms, Cabinet 
Office, Legal & 
Democracy)

5.30pm Break
5.40pm Scrutiny recommendations Chair & committee

1
Agenda Item 4



G:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\1\AI00044136$0ug5zlvk.xlsx Page 1

Appendices C, D, E, F (Cabinet Report 24 January 2017)

Type 24 January
Cabinet Report
New Reference

Department Division Member Ward Description 2017-18
FTE

2017-18
£000

Included in
indicative Three

Year Budget
(Council

Assembly
February 2016)?

Amended to reflect
Notice of Variation

of Division of
Cabinet Member
Responsibilities 

Commitments 101 C&A Adult Social Care Cllr Livingstone All Adult Social
[...]
es Cllr Hargrove All Reduced staffing – Community Participation and
Civic Office

(2) (100) Yes

Savings
Impacting on
Service Delivery

410 H&M Customer Experience Cllr Colley All Move to online only provision for some
appropriate non-emergency services – Customer
Services

(6) (229) Yes

Savings
Impacting on
Service Delivery

411 H&M Customer Experience Cllr Colley All Remove residual Bermondsey My Southwark
Service Point (MSSP) budgets following 2016-17
closure

(221) No

Savings
Impacting on
Service Delivery

412 H&M Resident Services Cllr Cryan All Rationalisation of corporate/housing strategy
functions within H&M - former homelessness
prevention grant savings can be released in year
1, but funding for fixed-term post to be retained
until 2018/19 for Temporary Accommodation
(TA) strategy. 

(55) No

(94) (2,792)

10



1

Item No. 
14.

Classification:
Open

Date:
24 January 2017 

Meeting Name:
Cabinet

Report title: Policy and Resources Strategy 2017-18 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

Cabinet Member: Councillor Fiona Colley, Finance, Modernisation and 
Performance

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR FIONA COLLEY, CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, 
MODERNISATION AND PERFORMANCE

Southwark Council faces an extraordinary financial challenge in 2017/18. 

Our government funding will reduce by £15m. We also face millions of pounds of 
unavoidable budget pressures such as increased national insurance and business 
rates on our offices. This is sadly a situation we have become accustomed to. 2017/18 
will be the eighth consecutive year of government funding reductions with at least two 
more to come.

What makes this year’s budget setting challenge unprecedented is the nationwide 
crisis in funding for the NHS and Social Care. Here in Southwark we have been more 
successful than most in maintaining services, with the second lowest level of delayed 
discharges from hospitals of all London boroughs. However, that success has come at 
a considerable cost and we anticipate that in thi
[...]

pressures that can be reduced and/or be avoided to reduce the gap between the 
actual spend the available budget.  This is being reported in to the budget recovery 
board and the lead member.

Public Health

G.8. There is a continuing demand pressure in sexual health services, despite cost 
pressures being reduced where controllable through the expansion of community 
based services and more efficient methods of service delivery.  A new London 
integrated tariff will be in place from April 2017 to reduce the unit costs of 
appointments and testing, very much in line with local developments in digital services 
such as on-line sexual health services for confidential home testing which has proven 
both very popular and effective.

G.9. Substance misuse services are being rationalised and the health checks team 
restructured to meet the decrease in public health grant in 2017-18.  Referral pathways 
and remuneration models are being reviewed for services funded by the public health 
grant to provide service improvements and improved use of resources, to help contain 
overall public health demand pressures within government grant funding.

 

 

62



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Shelley Burke Tel: 020 7525 7344

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

OSC Members

Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Kieron Williams

Education Representatives

Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer
Abdul Raheem Musa
George Ogbonna

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1

Council Officers

Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny
Norman Coombe, Legal Services
Aine Gallagher, Political Assistant
Niko Baar, Political Assistant 
Scrutiny Team SPARES

1
1

1
1
1
12

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

OSC Members

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai

Reserves

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Total: 30

Dated: May 2016


	Agenda
	4 Policy and Resources Strategy 2017-18
	Item4_PR CONSOLIDATED Appendices c-f
	Item4_P&RStrategy_report
	Item4_appendixA
	Item4_appendixB
	Item4_AppendixC2
	Item4_AppendixD2
	Item4_AppendixE2
	Item4_AppendixF2
	Item4_appendixG

	 Distribution List 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 30 January 2017

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 30 January 2017 at 1.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Kieron Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Fiona Colley Cabinet member for Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance

Councillor Richard Livingstone Cabinet member for Adult Care, 
Financial Inclusion and Public Health

Councillor Vicky Mills Cabinet member for Children and Schools

Councillor Barrie Hargrove Cabinet member for Communities 
Safety and Leisure

Councillor Ian Wingfield Cabinet member for Environment and 
the Public Realm and Parks

Councillor Mark Williams Cabinet member for Regeneration and 
New Homes

Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet member for Housing 
(General Fund Only)

Councillor Johnson Situ Cabinet member for Business 
Employment and Culture

 



2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 30 January 2017

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Shelley Burke – Head of Overview and Scrutiny

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Flynn, Michael Situ 
and Maria Linforth-Hall. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Paul 
Fleming and Rosie Shimell.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were none. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 Councillor Rebecca Lury declared that she was a trustee of the parks of London. 
Councillor Edwards declared that he would withdraw from the chair when the 
committee interviewed councillor Vicky Mills as they were married and councillor 
Rosie Shimell would chair that interview. 

4. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2017-18 

4.1 Each Cabinet member introduced their portfolio and answered questions from 
members of the committee.
4.2 The committee formulated the following recommendations to the Cabinet at the 
end of all the interviews.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the monitoring process for delivering savings and efficiencies in Children’s 
and Adult Social Care should include updates to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  in June and November 2017  –  this should  include any concerns 
arising from discussions at budget recovery board.

2. That the Cabinet works with the NHS to change accessibility rules and manage 
demand to ensure public health spending is kept under control.  This would 
include work to ensure Southwark residents are accessing care that meets their 
needs but also reduces unnecessary costs.

3. That there is a review of the voluntary redundancy scheme to ensure it is cost 
effective and that it can be accessed by low paid staff.



3

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 30 January 2017

4. That the cabinet carries out external consultation with service users, their 
families and voluntary sector groups regarding changes to Adult Social Care 
Services.  This should be in addition to consultation with staff and individuals 
whose care packages might be subject to review.  

5. That the cabinet member for environment and the public realm works with local 
housing associations and private managing agents to improve waste 
management services available to residents through exploring options around 
Southwark council waste contracts.

 

VIDEO OF SCRUTINY BUDGET INTERVIEWS

Opening the meeting and Budget Overview - Councillor F Colley

https://bambuser.com/v/6616197

https://bambuser.com/v/6616212

https://bambuser.com/v/6616234

https://bambuser.com/v/6616239

https://bambuser.com/v/6616245

Adult Care, Financial Inclusion and Public Health – Councillor R Livingstone

https://bambuser.com/v/6616258

https://bambuser.com/v/6616267

https://bambuser.com/v/6616268

https://bambuser.com/v/6616270

https://bambuser.com/v/6616279

https://bambuser.com/v/6616283

https://bambuser.com/v/6616285

https://bambuser.com/v/6616288

https://bambuser.com/v/6616290

https://bambuser.com/v/6616300

https://bambuser.com/v/6616315

https://bambuser.com/v/6616197
https://bambuser.com/v/6616212
https://bambuser.com/v/6616234
https://bambuser.com/v/6616239
https://bambuser.com/v/6616245
https://bambuser.com/v/6616258
https://bambuser.com/v/6616267
https://bambuser.com/v/6616268
https://bambuser.com/v/6616270
https://bambuser.com/v/6616279
https://bambuser.com/v/6616283
https://bambuser.com/v/6616285
https://bambuser.com/v/6616288
https://bambuser.com/v/6616290
https://bambuser.com/v/6616300
https://bambuser.com/v/6616315


4

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 30 January 2017

Children and Schools – Councillor V Mills

https://bambuser.com/v/6616363

Communities Safety and Leisure – Councillor B Hargrove

https://bambuser.com/v/6616359

Environment and the Public Realm and Parks – Councillor I Wingfield

https://bambuser.com/v/6616389

https://bambuser.com/v/6616432

Regeneration and New Homes – Councillor M Williams

https://bambuser.com/v/6616497

Housing (General Fund only) – Councillor S Cryan

https://bambuser.com/v/6616498

Business, Employment and Culture – Councillor J Situ

https://bambuser.com/v/6616500

Finance, Modernisation & Performance and Leader’s Portfolio – Councillor F Colley

https://bambuser.com/v/6616506

Scrutiny Recommendations

https://bambuser.com/v/6616525

 

Meeting ended at 6.15 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

https://bambuser.com/v/6616363
https://bambuser.com/v/6616359
https://bambuser.com/v/6616389
https://bambuser.com/v/6616432
https://bambuser.com/v/6616497
https://bambuser.com/v/6616498
https://bambuser.com/v/6616500
https://bambuser.com/v/6616506
https://bambuser.com/v/6616525


5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 30 January 2017


